Joint Book-Running Managers: Barclays Capital Inc., Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, MLV & Co. LLC, Sterne, Agee &
Leach, Inc.

Lead Manager: Janney Montgomery Scott LLC

Co-managers: Euro Pacific Capital, Inc., Imperial Capital, LLC, Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc., Maxim Group
LLC, National Securities Corporation, Northland Capital Markets
REVISED CAPITALIZATION DISCLOSURE

The �As Adjusted� column of the Capitalization table gives effect to the AMI Election Disposition, the Newfield Disposition, the East Texas
Disposition, the completion of this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom and from pro forma cash and cash equivalents and
$25.0 million of borrowings under our revolving credit facility to fund the WEHLU Acquisition purchase price.

The �As Adjusted� column of the Capitalization table on page S-45 of the preliminary prospectus supplement is revised as follows: Cash and cash
equivalents is $2.8 million, Revolving credit facility is $25.0 million, Series B Cumulative Preferred Stock, 2.0 million shares outstanding as
adjusted, is $46.8 million, Total stockholders� equity is $178.2 million and Total capitalization is $403.2 million.

3

Edgar Filing: Gastar Exploration USA, Inc. - Form FWP

4

CAPITALIZATION

As of June 30, 2013
Actual As Adjusted

(Unaudited)
(In Thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents (1) $ 10,760 $ 2,774

Debt:
Revolving credit facility $ �  $ 25,000
8 5/8% senior secured notes due 2018 200,000 200,000

Total debt $ 200,000 $ 225,000

Stockholders� equity:
Cumulative Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized(2)
Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock; 3,951,254 shares issued and outstanding 76,774 76,774
Series B Cumulative Preferred Stock offered hereby; on an actual basis: no shares issued and outstanding; as
adjusted for this offering: 2,000,000 shares issued and outstanding �  46,750
Common stock, no par value; 1,000 shares authorized; 750 shares issued and outstanding (3) 225,431 225,431
Accumulated deficit (170,791) (170,791)

Total shareholders� equity 131,414 178,164

Total capitalization $ 331,414 $ 403,164

(1) Actual cash balance on the closing date will differ from these amounts.
(2) On October 25, 2013, Gastar USA amended and restated its certificate of incorporation to, among other things, increase the

number of authorized shares of preferred stock to 40,000,000.
(3) Parent owns all 750 issued and outstanding shares of our common stock. In the event that the Downstream Merger described elsewhere in

this prospectus supplement is consummated, shares of Parent�s common Stock are expected to be exchanged for the right to receive an
equal number of shares of our common stock. See �Prospectus Supplement Summary � Corporate Reorganization.�